2.5:  Provide natural and historic resource stewardship
   Implement an energy savings plan to achieve measurable progress on the 10% emission reduction

goal.
The FY 2017 Adopted CIP includes $100,000 for the City Solar PV Program. This project is
the phased installation of solar photovoltaic panels on the roofs of various City facilities.  Upon
completion of each system, the City will begin to generate some of the electricity needed to run its
facilities.

   2.6. Engage in robust and context sensitive urban planning
   Complete Small Area Plans
   As part of the FY 2017 Adopted CIP, Small Area Plans will receive $50,000.  The Comprehensive Plan
   Update identified several specific areas of the city where planning and design issues or investment
   opportunities may warrant additional study through the development of specific small area plans in the
   coming years.

To be one community filled with opportunity   City Council Adopted Budget FY 2017

B-5 www.charlottesville.org/budget

FY 2014-2015 FY 2015-2016 FY 2016-2017 Increase/

Actual Budget Budget (Decrease) % Change

General Fund Revenue

Local Taxes $93,004,599 $96,739,283 $101,650,460 $4,911,177 5.1%

Licenses and Permits 8,722,170 8,603,371 9,080,523 477,152 5.5%

Intergovernmental Revenue 12,181,877 12,337,927 12,473,267 135,340 1.1%

Charges for Services 12,298,815 12,065,992 12,187,131 121,139 1.0%

Parking Fines 473,536 450,000 450,000 0 0.0%

Misc. Revenue 1,081,554 928,000 943,000 15,000 1.6%

Carryover Funds (Previous Fiscal Year) 0 141,659 332,727 191,068 134.9%

Transfers From Other Funds 575,000 675,000 500,000 (175,000) -25.9%

City/County Revenue Sharing (Operating Budget) 11,467,895 10,908,668 10,491,920 (416,748) -3.8%

TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET $139,805,447 $142,849,900 $148,109,028 $5,259,128 3.7%

General Fund Revenue Summary

To be one community filled with opportunity   City Council Adopted Budget FY 2017

B-6 www.charlottesville.org/budget

FY 2014-2015 FY 2015-2016 FY 2016-2017 Increase/

Actual Budget Budget (Decrease) % Change

General Fund Expenditures

Management $3,728,151 $4,040,976 $4,243,274 $202,298 5.0%

Non Departmental 874,723 460,415 608,415 148,000 32.1%

Debt Service Payment 6,494,950 7,018,000 7,468,000 450,000 6.4%

Fund Balance Target Adjustment 0 390,159 494,611 104,452 26.8%

Employee Compensation and Training 1,005,284 959,105 1,035,000 75,895 7.9%

Internal Services 1,395,441 1,403,041 1,417,216 14,175 1.0%

Financial Services 4,325,124 4,532,820 4,684,748 151,928 3.4%

Healthy Families and Community 25,300,549 26,985,539 27,195,730 210,191 0.8%

Infrastructure and Transportation 12,236,248 13,655,680 14,121,713 466,033 3.4%

Public Safety and Justice 35,355,198 36,061,317 37,509,717 1,448,400 4.0%

Local Contribution to Schools 45,632,399 47,342,848 49,330,604 1,987,756 4.2%

TOTAL OPERATING BUDGET $136,348,068 $142,849,900 $148,109,028 $5,259,128 3.7%

General Fund Expenditure Summary

To be one community filled with opportunity   City Council Adopted Budget FY 2017

B-7 www.charlottesville.org/budget

Explanation of FY 2017 Revenues

Services provided by the City of Charlottesville are funded by a variety of revenue sources: local,
state, federal, and other intergovernmental revenue.  When preparing revenue estimates for the
budget, a team of staff reviewed prior year revenue activity, current year to date activity, and
future factors that will affect the City’s economic vitality.  City staff uses a variety of revenue